
Bid Details

Bid End Date/Time 22-06-2022 17:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time 22-06-2022 17:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 70 (Days)

Ministry/State Name Pmo

Department Name Department Of Atomic Energy

Organisation Name Uranium Corporation Of India Limited

Office Name Jaduguda

Item Category Testing Service for On-Board /Commissioned Equipment/
Instrument related to Plant

Contract Period  2 Year(s)

Minimum Average Annual Turnover of the
bidder (For 3 Years) 3 Lakh (s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service 3 Year (s)

Past Experience of Similar Services
required Yes

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover No

Document required from seller

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc
2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled No

RCM Applicable Yes

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation 3 Days

Estimated Bid Value 840160

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2191412
Dated: 08-06-2022

Bid Document

EMD Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

1 / 9



EMD Percentage(%) 1.00

EMD Amount 8402

ePBG Detail

Advisory Bank State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%) 3.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months). 30

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this Policy.

(b). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable. 

Beneficiary: 
Dy General Manager A/c Works
JADUGUDA, Department of Atomic Energy, URANIUM CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED, PMO
(Srikant)

Splitting

Bid splitting not applied.

1. The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last three years, ending on 31st
March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated above in the bid document. Documentary evidence in
the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a certificate from the Chartered Accountant /
Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the
date of constitution / incorporation of the bidder is less than 3-year-old, the average turnover in respect of the
completed financial years after the date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 
2. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid data sheet (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be
uploaded along with bid in support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
3. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
4. Past Experience of Similar Services: The Bidder must have successfully executed / completed at least one
single order of 80 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 2 orders each of 50 % of the Estimated Bid Value or 3 orders
each of 40 % of the Estimated Bid Value for similar service(s) in last three years to any Central / State Govt
Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of contracts / work orders and documentary evidence of
successful execution / completion in support of Past Experience of Similar Services along with names, address
and contact details of clients shall be uploaded with the bid for verification by the Buyer. 

Section 9(3) Of GST

Where ever RCM is applicable, sellers (Regular GST registered seller who opted out of FCM , unregistered seller,
seller registered under composition scheme)will be forced to put Zero GST and GST cess in their bids. Buyer will
have liability of paying the GST and GST cess to the government on the specified rate mentioned by them in this
Bid.

2 / 9



Additional Qualification/Data Required

Accreditation Documents of the desired Labs:The bidder must have Government approved laboratory or a
Test house accredited by NABL to carry out Non-destructive test.

Buyer to upload detailed list of equipments/samples, tests to be conducted and technical
specifications of equipment/sample to be tested:1652957593.pdf

Payment Terms:1652957697.pdf

Buyer to provide price bifurcation format in which Service Provider will submit the breakup of the
lumpsum cost quoted.:1653044182.pdf

Testing Service For On-Board /Commissioned Equipment/ Instrument Related To Plant
( 1 )

Technical Specifications

Specification Values

Core

Type of tests required NDT

Details of tests required Ultrasonic Testing Facility , Magnetic Particle Testing ,
Penetrant Testing Facility , Visual examination

Eligible Testing Lab NABL Labs , National Testing House , Any other
Government Approved Labs /Service Providers

Testing location Hybrid (to be detailed in scope of work)

Time within which samples/instruments need to
be tested once provided by buyer Within 14 days

Reports required Test Report , Fitness Certificate , Recommendation and
Observation

Addon(s)

Input Tax Credit(ITC) and Reverse Charge(RCM) Details

ITC on
GST

ITC on GST
Cess

RCM
Applicable

GST as per
RCM

GST Cess 1 as per
RCM

Optional
RCM

NA NA Yes 18% NA No

Additional Specification Documents

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Additional

Requirement

3 / 9

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload2/MayQ222/bidding/biddoc/bid-3417110/1652957593.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload2/MayQ222/bidding/biddoc/bid-3417110/1652957697.pdf
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload2/MayQ222/bidding/biddoc/bid-3417110/1653044182.pdf


1 Samant Hembram

832107,UCIL TURAMDIH STORE
UCIL TURAMDIH MINES , PO-
SUNDARNAGER , DIST-EAST
SINGHBHUM,JAMSHEDPUR
JHARKHAND Ph no :
8789648210

1 N/A

S.No. Consignee/Reporti
ng Officer Address Quantity Additional

Requirement

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
1. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

2. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

3. Generic

Duration of the service contract may be extended up to 6 months beyond the initial contract duration
(subject to satisfactory performance and mutual consent).

4. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

5. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

6. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

7. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

4 / 9



8. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Account Payee Demand Draft in favour of Uranium Corporation of
India Limited payable at SBI or any other nationalized bank payable at Jaduguda/Hartopa..
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the DD along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

9. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Banker’s Cheque in favour of Uranium Corporation of India Limited
payable at SBI or any other nationalized bank payable at Jaduguda/Hartopa..
Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the BC along with bid and has to ensure delivery of hardcopy
to the Buyer within 5 days of Bid End date / Bid Opening date.

10. Forms of EMD and PBG

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of Uranium Corporation of
India Limited payable at SBI or any other nationalized bank payable at Jaduguda/Hartopa.. After award of
contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery
of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

11. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

12. Service & Support

Dedicated /toll Free Telephone No. for Service Support : BIDDER/OEM  must have  Dedicated/toll Free
Telephone No. for Service Support.

13. Certificates

To be eligible for award of contract, Bidder / OEM must possess following Certificates / Test Reports on the
date of bid opening (to be uploaded with bid): The bidder must have Government approved laboratory or
a Test house accredited by NABL to carry out Non-destructive test..

14. Purchase Preference (State)

Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) from the State of Bid Inviting Authority :
Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as Micro and Small Enterprises from the State of Bid inviting
Authority whose credentials are validated online through Udyam Registration / Udyog Aadhaar (as
validated by Government from time to time) for that product category. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply
of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service.
Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 10 %
of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given
opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for percentage of 10% of total value as
defined/ decided in relevant policy.

15. Purchase Preference (State)

Procurement under this bid is reserved for purchase from Micro and Small Enterprises from the State of
Bid Inviting Authority whose credentials are validated online through Udyam Registration / Udyog Aadhaar
(as validated by Government from time to time) for that product category. If the bidder wants to avail the
reservation benefit, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered product in case of bid for supply of
goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service.
Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the
offered product or service.

5 / 9



16. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

GENERAL INFORMATION
 

1.      Project                                     Uranium corporation of India Ltd, Turamdih
Mines
 

2.      Executing Agency:                 Uranium corporation of India Ltd.
( A Govt. of India Enterprises )
Jaduguda Mines, East Singhbhum Dist.,
Jharkhand PIN 832 102

 
3.      Project Site                              Turamdih
 

4.      Location                                  Latitude 22º 43’N
Longitude 86º 16’E.

 
5.      Road and Rail Link                The nearest railway station is Tatanagar

about 6 Kms
North of the site and is connected to Tatanagar –
Hata – Chaibasa Road.

 
6.      General Topography               The site is undulating with a small hill near

the centre of thesite.
There are also a few mounds and ponds in the
area. The natural drainage of the area is towards
west and northwest. The grade level of the area is
between 155 m above M. S. L

 
7.      Climate Condition

i) Peak ambient temperature 47°C

ii) Lowest ambient temperature  4˚C

iii) Average daily maximum temperature in the
hottest month May and June 40˚C

6 / 9



iv) Average daily minimum temperature in the
coldest month December and January 11 C

v) Annual average rain fall 1400 mm

vi) Highest annual rain fall 1860 mm

vii) Heaviest rain fall in 24 hours  215 mm

viii) Maximum relative humidity 100%

ix) Prevalent direction of wind from  West

x) Seismic Condition  Zone II as per IS
: 1893

xi) Maximum highest flood level 140 M M.S.L.

 

.

17. Buyer Added Bid Specific SLA

Text Clause(s)

Pre-Qualification Criteria for the bidders
1.       The bidder should have PAN (Permanent Account Number), GST Number and Provident Fund

Registration Number.

2.       The bidder should have sufficient experience and facility for conducting Non-Destructive test of
vital winder components.

3.       The bidder must have Government approved laboratory or a Test house accredited by NABL to
carry out Non-destructive test.

 

The bidder should be financially sound. The average annual financial turnover during the last 3
years should be at least Rs 2.52 Lakhs (including GST).

        The bidder should have experience of having successfully completed similar works during last 7
years ending 31.03.2021 as at (a) or (b) or (c) below:

·         One similar completed work costing not less than Rs 6.72 Lakhs (including GST).

·         Two similar completed works each costing not less than Rs 4.20 Lakhs (including GST).

·         Three similar completed works each costing not less than Rs 3.36 Lakhs (including GST).

Similar Work means Non-Destructive test of vital winder components (Evaluation of present
condition of the existing winding system) (Documentary evidence in the form of Certificates from clients /
Order copies of the work clearly specifying the amount of contract should be submitted.)

 

18. Buyer Added Bid Specific Scope Of Work(SOW)

Text Clause(s)

SCOPE OF WORK
 

Brief description of the work is as given below:

7 / 9



Non-Destructive test of vital winder components (Evaluation of present condition of the existing winding
system) of 400KW double drum winder in Turamdih Mines to fulfil the requirement of Reg. 89 (2) read with
DG circular 10/1982 of MMR 1961.

 

Following are the list of the components to be tested :

1.       Drum Shaft: 01 Nos.

2.       Gearbox Shaft: 03 Nos.

3.       Gears of winder gear box: 02 Set

4.       Brake post (Caliper type) - Surface areas near holes and weld joints at the top & bottom ends: 04nos.

5.       Complete assembly of horizontal tie rod, which include fork, eye, pin etc.: 02 Sets.

6.       Complete assembly of vertical tie rod, which include fork, eye, pin etc.: 02 Sets.

7.       Complete assembly of counter weight (Dead weight holding) rod with pin & nut: 02 Set.

8.       Pin for counter weight rod: 02 Nos.

9.       Sheave wheel pulley shaft: 03 nos.

10.   Cage / Skip suspension Gear: 02 sets

11.   Skip: 02 Nos.

12.   Bottom pins of brake posts: 02 Nos.

13.   Thrustor brake assembly Etc.

 

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in Service Level
Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action
in accordance with the laws.

8 / 9

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20220608
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/11676640752100


---Thank You---

9 / 9


	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	ePBG Detail
	Splitting
	Section 9(3) Of GST
	Additional Qualification/Data Required

	Testing Service For On-Board /Commissioned Equipment/ Instrument Related To Plant ( 1 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer
	---Thank You---


